
Barbican Residential Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019

Time: 3.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3

Members: Michael Hudson (Chairman)*
Rehana Ameer*
Randall Anderson
Chris Boden*
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Jeremy Mayhew*
Deputy Joyce Nash

Barbara Newman
Graham Packham*
Susan Pearson*
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson
James Tumbridge*
Mark Wheatley*

*non-resident Members

Enquiries: Julie Mayer - tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve:

1. The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4th June 2018.
2. The public minutes of the special meeting held on 21st  June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 14)

4. MINUTES OF INQUORATE MEETINGS

To approve the inquorate minutes of the meetings held on:

1. 17th  September 2018
2. 10th  December 2018

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 28)

5. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 112)

6. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 113 - 130)

7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 131 - 132)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



3

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held 4th June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 133 - 134)

12. MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY

To receive the draft minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party meetings held 
on:

1. 11th  June 2018
2. 23rd   October 2018

For Information
(Pages 135 - 142)

13. ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  TO FOLLOW

For Decision
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 143 - 146)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall 
on Monday, 4 June 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Matthew Bell*
Chris Boden*
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Ann Holmes*
Michael Hudson*
Jeremy Mayhew*
Deputy Joyce Nash (in the Chair until item 6)
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson*
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson

*non-resident members

Officers:
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Chandni Tanna - Communications 
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services 
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Graham Packham and Rehana Ameer.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Town Clerk reminded those Members who had been granted 
dispensations to speak at today’s meeting, as follows:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Mark Bostock Granted (speaking 
rights only
[...]
 complex matter.  

Looking to the future, and from a corporate perspective; the Committee is 
currently deliberating options to achieve additional car park/storage income for 
2018/19, as part the City Corporation’s service-based review targets.  This has 
been another highly emotive and contentious area of Policy and, again, Ann 
has worked diligently with officers and the Car Park Charges Working Party, to 
ensure a measured and fair outcome.

Finally, the Committee wishes to place on record its recognition of Ann’s 
dedication to the Barbican Residential Committee and the Estate’s residents, 
along with her exemplary work ethic and affable nature.  Her colleagues would 
like to convey their gratitude and best wishes for the future.

6. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30 
The Committee elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
30.

Page 3



RESOLVED, That – being the only Member willing to serve, Ms Susan Pearson 
be elected as Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee for 
2018/19.

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS 
CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (BRCC) 
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation 
Committee of 21 May 2018.

8. CAR PARK CHARGING POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of car park charges and stores on the Barbican Estate.  
Members noted that there had been extensive communications from residents 
in this matter, including an alternative proposal from one of the House Groups, 
which had been supported by the RCC when it met on 21st May.  Since the 
meeting of the RCC, the City Solicitor had provided legal responses to some of 
the questions raised at the RCC’s meeting on 21st May and these had been 
circulated to RCC and BRC Members ahead of that day’s meeting.

The Chairman opened the debate by asking Members as to whether or not they 
wanted to consider car park and storage either t
[...]
e residents, and those who 
enjoy the gardens, as well as disheartening for the gardening staff and 
volunteers.  Furthermore, there would be cost implications to both residents 
and the BEO.  The Members also asked if any action could be taken; i.e. 
notices or CCTV?  The Chairman of the BA Security Committee; also a 
Member of this Committee, agreed to add this matter to the agenda for their 
next meeting. 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was none.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

Page 7



In respect of item 18 on today’s agenda; i.e. 18 Brandon Mews, Members were 
reminded that the report was exempt under the 1972 Local Government Act as 
it contained information that could identify an individual and was commercially 
sensitive.  Therefore, the Members of the public attending today’s meeting 
would be required to leave for this item.  

RESOLVED, that – Under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act.

Item No Para No

18, 19 1, 2 & 3

At 3.40 pm, Members resolved to suspend Standing Order to complete the 
business on the agenda. 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 
2018 be approved.

17. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 
The draft minutes of the Car Park Charging Working Party were received.

18. BRANDON MEWS LEASE VARIATION 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  

19. ARREARS UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items. 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE (BRC)
Thursday, 21 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 9.30 am

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman) *
Rehana Ameer*
Randall Anderson
Matthew Bell*
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Jeremy Mayhew*
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman*
Graham Packham*
William Pimlott 
Deputy John Tomlinson

*indicates non-resident Member

In attendance

Ann Holmes – immediate past Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, Community 

and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, Chamberlains

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Chris Boden, Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman) 
and Stephen Quilter.  

Members noted that the Deputy Chairman had broken her arm following a 
recent fall and wished her a speedy recovery. 

Page 9



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Town Clerk advised that, of those Members who had applied for 
dispensations, only Mr Mark Bostock and  Mr William Pimlott had been granted 
dispensations to speak but not to vote on the Car Park Charges and Storage 
Report (at item 3 on this agenda).   

The Chairman had agreed that those Members, who had not been granted 
dispensations, could email their comments to BRC Members and they had also 
been tabled.  Members expressed their frustration at being refused 
dispensations to speak at this Special Meeting of the BRC, particularly as they 
had been granted for previous meetings.  NB.  This was discussed further 
under ‘Items of Urgent Business’ later on the agenda.  

3. CAR PARK CHARGING AND STORAGE ON THE BARBICAN ESTATE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a charging policy for car parking and storage.  At the 
meeting of the BRC on 4 June 2018, Members agreed that the Car Park 
Charges Working Party should convene a further meeting to consider the 
representations from Members, residents and officers.  The Working Party met 
on 11th June 2018 and the report before Members today comprised an 
overview of its considerations and recommendations.

Following the discussion and questions, the Chairman advised that many of the 
points raised had been addressed at the Working Party.  Furthermore,  three of 
the recommendations in the report; covering an Equalities Impact Assessment, 
short-term parking by visitors, tradesmen and ‘others’, free parking periods and 
the provision of concierge and related services had been referred to the 
Working Party for further consideration, before coming back to the BRC for 
decision.  

The following points were also noted.  

1. The CPI rate had changed since the report was first drafted but it was 
not relevant to this decision.

2. There was a general consensus that there should be no cross subsidy.

3. The request for a charging policy for all land on the Barbican Estate was 
referred to officers. 

4. A resident member stressed the difficulties experienced by visiting 
tradesmen, who were not able to park on the street or on driveways.  
However, it was noted that, if tradesmen were able to park on the street, 
they would need to pay parking fees.   Members agreed that this matter 
required further consideration to ensure a fair policy, which was neither 
too complex nor expensive to administer.  It was also sugg
[...]
RC 
had been refused dispensations to speak at today’s meeting, given that 
they had been granted for previous meetings.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 14



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 17 September 2018 

Minutes of an INQUORATE meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee
 held at 2.30 pm at Guildhall

At 2.30 pm the Chairman proposed and Members agreed to adjourn the start of the 
formal Committee meeting in order to continue the informal meeting of the BRC, 
which had commenced at 1.45 pm.  The meeting of the BRC re-commenced at 3.15 
pm.

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Barbara Newman
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services
Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, Chamberlains
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Chris Boden, Jeremy Mayhew, 
Deputy Joyce Nash and Graham Packham.  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The following Members, who are Barbican Residents, had received 
dispensations to speak but not vote on Agenda item 5 (Housing Governance 
Review):

Randall Anderson

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Deputy John Tomlinson
Mark Bostock
William Pimlott

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on 4th June and the minutes of 
the Special Meeting of the BRC on 21st J
[...]
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item no’s Paragraph No
18-19 1 and 2

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

Page 18



RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Barbican 
Residential Committee (BRC) on 4th June be approved.

19. BARBICAN ARREARS - APPENDIX 
Members received the appendix in respect of agenda item 14.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 December 2018 

Notes from an INQUORATE meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC) held at 11 am at Guildhall

At 11 am the Chairman proposed, and Members agreed, to open the inquorate 
meeting and, after agenda item 4, to adjourn it in order to allow Members to have an 

informal discussion in respect of the remaining agenda items.    

The inquorate meeting of the BRC re-convened at 12.20 pm

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Jeremy Mayhew
Barbara Newman
Stephen Quilter

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberla
[...]
note that, whilst the City Corporation 
had a very good understanding of the demographic of HRA Estates, this was 
not possible for the Barbican.  As Leaseholders, they were not obliged to give  
City Corporation officers access to their properties and did not have to provide 
personal information. However, they might be captured if they had tenants who 
lost their ‘settled status’; although it was likely to be very few.  

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2018/19 AND ORIGINAL 2019/20 (EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE) 
Members noted the RCC’s comments on this report, as minuted in their 
meeting of 3rd December 2018. Members commended the work of the Barbican 
Association’s Sub Groups, in respect of the stores and car parks, and noted 
that a joint audit with officers was drawing to a close and an occupancy 
schedule would be available shortly.  

There was some discussion on the terminology in respect of ‘latest approved 
budgets’ and Members were asked to note that the budget reports were being 
approved ‘for submission’, with the final decision of approving the budgets 
falling within the remit of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee.

Members noted that the decision on this report would need to be taken under 
urgency.  The Chairman and the Chairman of the Finance Committee (also a 
Members of the BRC) suggested that, in the interest of good governance, the 
Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman of the BRC and Deputy 
Chairman of the Finance Committee/Barbican Residential Committee (as 
appropriate) be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental re-organisation and other reviews, 
including corporate projects.  Members agreed with this suggestion.

6. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2018/19 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2019/20 
As with item 5 above, Members noted that the decision on this report would 
need to be taken u
[...]
n Clerk

Report author:
Julie Mayer, Town Clerk’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report advises Members of action taken, under Urgency, by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 41 in respect of : 

1. Housing Governance
The Policy and Resources Committee was due to consider the outcome of its 
consultation with the relevant committees on housing governance at its meeting 
on 15th November 2018.   The Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) was not 
due to meet again until 10th December 2018. 

Action taken:
The views of the inquorate meeting  of the BRC (held on 17th September 2018) 
were approved formally, by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee, in order for them 
to be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

2. Revenue and Capital Budgets – Latest Approved Budget 2018/19 and 
Original 2019/20 – Excluding Dwellings Service Charge Income and 
Expenditure
This report was presented to the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on 10th 
December 2018 but the meeting was inquorate.  In order to meet the budget 
preparation timetable for 2019/20, a decision was required before the end of 
December 2018.

Action taken:
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Most Senior Non-
resident Member of the Barbican Residential Committee agreed to:

1. approve the Provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 

2. approve the Draft Capital Budget;

Page 131

Agenda Item 7



3. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairmen of the 
Barbican Residential Committee/Finance Committee (as appropriate)  to 
revise these budgets to allow for further implications arising from 
departmental reorganisations and other reviews and corporate projects.  

3. Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest Approved 
Budget 2018/19 and Original Budget 2019/20
This report was presented to the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on 10th 
December 2018 but the meeting was inquorate.  In order to meet the budget 
preparation timetable for 2019/20, a decision was required before the end of 
December 2018.

Action taken:
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Most Senior Non-
resident Member of the Barbican Residential Committee agreed to:

1. approve the Provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget to the Finance 
Committee; 

2. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairmen of the 
Barbican Residential Committee/Finance Committee (as appropriate)  to 
revise these budgets to allow for further implications arising from 
departmental reorganisations and other reviews and corporate projects.  

RECOMMENDATION – that, the report be noted.

Page 132



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	DRAFT MINUTES SPECIAL BRC 21 JUNE - MH Comments

	4 Minutes of Inquorate Meetings
	draft minutes of inquorate meeting of the BRC on 10 December 2018

	5 Electric Vehicle Charging
	Draft Final Report - Barbican EV Inftrastructure Study v2.00 public

	6 Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores
	charging policy for car park and stores - appendices
	Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores - apx 6

	7 Report of Action Taken
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party
	CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY - 23 October - draft minutes

	13 Enforcement action
	14 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Thursday, 31 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 3.45 pm
Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)*
Randall Anderson
Rehana Ameer*
Mark Bostock
Christopher Boden*
Mary Durcan
Jeremy Mayhew*
William Pimlott
Deputy John Tomlinson
James Tumbridge*
Mark Wheatley*

*non-resident Members

Officers:
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services
Beth Humphrey - Markets and Consumer Protection

The Chairman welcomed James Tumbridge and Mark Wheatley to their first 
meeting of the Committee.

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy David Bradshaw, Barbara Newman, 
Graham Packham, Susan Pearson and Stephen Quilter. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The following resident Members had been granted dispensations to speak but 
not vote on agenda items 5, 6 and 13 in respect of Electric Vehicle Charging; 
Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores and a lease enforcement matter on 
the non-public agenda.  

 Mary Durcan
 Mark Bostock
 Deputy John Tomlinson



Randall Anderson had a dispensation until 2021, to speak but not vote, in 
respect of Car Park Charges and Stores.  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings 
held on 4th June 2018 and 21st June 2018 (Special Meeting) be approved.

Matters arising
Deputy David Bradshaw had submitted the following comments in respect of 
the minutes of the meeting held on the 4th June 2018:

1. Car parking facilities on the Golden Lane Estate (GLE) were not 
comparable to those in the Barbican; residents of GLE park their cars in 
self-contained lockable garages as opposed to Barbican residents, who 
merely occupy a space in a communal car park area.

2. It was not correct to state that, before the Working Party was 
established, there had been no charging policy; the policy before was 
that proposed price increases would be based on CPI levels, with effect 
from September of the year in question.

4. MINUTES OF INQUORATE MEETINGS 
RESOLVED, that - the minutes of the inquorate meetings held on 17th 
September 2018 and 10th December 2018 be approved. 

5. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of an electric vehicle charging infrastructure for the 
Barbican Estate.  Members noted the comments of the Barbican Residents 
Consultation Committee’s AGM on 28th January 2018, which had been emailed 
and the draft minute laid around the table. Officers noted that there had been a 
general consensus in support of Option 1 in the report; i.e. that residents pay 
for what they use, rather than Option 2; i.e. that bay users have an additional 
quarterly surcharge on their car parking bay permits.

During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted:

a. Any decision taken that day would be subject to review in a year or 
sooner, if Members requested, and the Working Party would continue to 
monitor the project.

b. Members were reminded that the current LEN funding grant would 
expire at the end of March 2019.  During the trial, there had been no 
charges to residents.

c. There were some comments in respect of the clarity of the 
recommendations in the report and some ambiguity within the 
consultants’ report at Appendix 1.  Officers confirmed that this was no 
longer a draft report.



d. Members noted that, whilst the consultants were very experienced, the 
Barbican was unique due to the large number of properties and number 
of charging points required.

e. The average use during the trial was 1.3kw per day, per participant; and 
the estimated cost was £25 per quarter.  It was noted that green energy 
was not free and Members were reluctant to encourage driving in the 
City.  

f. There was currently no system for generating the invoices and billing for 
metered electricity per user.

g. Members asked if there were any contingencies, should every bay be 
assigned.

h. Currently, officers could only determine what was being charged for a 
particular bay and there was no system for using passcodes for serving 
the charging points, which would ensure residents only paid for the 
electricity they use.

i. There was a consensus in that there were still too many variables and it 
was therefore suggested that Option 2; i.e. fixed charging, be 
implemented for up to 2 quarters, whilst the method of billing was 
determined, but to move to Option 1 as soon as possible.  Members 
emphasised the need for adequate communications to ensure that 
residents fully understood the rationale behind this decision.

On being put to the vote, of 6 non-resident Members present, 4 Members voted 
For, 1 Against, with 1 Abstention.

RESOLVED, that:

1. From 1st April, Option 2 be continued through an implementation period 
of up to 2 quarters, with a further report to Members at the meeting of 
the BRC in March 2018.

2. Option 1 be implemented as soon as possible following (1) above.

3. The Working Party continue to monitor the project and there be a post 
implementation review after 1 year.

 
6. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES 

Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a charging policy for car parking and stores on the 
Barbican Estate.  The RCC had considered this report at its November 2018 
meeting and the minute from this meeting, setting out their comments, were 
appended at Appendix 6 to the report. 

During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted:



a. The Planning Committee’s recent decision to increase all City car park 
charges to an equitable level, which would resolve the current situation 
whereby Barbican residents were able to park more cheaply at London 
Wall Car Park.  

b. A three-year phased increase was proposed and the Car Park Charges 
Working Party would continue to meet and report back to the BRC on a 
regular basis, with the aim of eliminating the deficit on the Barbican Car 
Parks.

c. The perception of the Barbican as an affluent area despite having its car 
parks subsidised by the City was not satisfactory.  However, whilst 
residents accepted some increase was necessary, they had objected to 
this being too high and too fast.  It was also accepted that it was not 
satisfactory to have a high number of empty Barbican car park spaces, 
whilst cheaper public car parks were being used by residents.

d. As set out in the minutes from the inquorate meeting in December 2018, 
officers had not been able to complete the consultation process due to 
lack of resources.  

e. The Assistant Director advised that approvals were in place for a 
departmental restructure, with additional resources, with effect from April 
2019.  Meanwhile, it was understood that the Estate Office served 
residents to the best of its ability, within current resources.

f. It was suggested that some residents might be willing to consider an 
increase in service charges, in order to cover additional services such as 
those discussed that day.  It was noted that the Finance Committee 
actively encouraged this kind of income generation.

RESOLVED, that - the decision be deferred to the March 2019 meeting of the 
Barbican Residential Committee.

7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
As a result of the inquorate meetings in September and December 2018, the 
following decision had been taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and most senior Member of the Barbican Residential Committee (in 
the absence of a Deputy Chairman).

1. Housing Governance
The Policy and Resources Committee had been due to consider the 
outcome of its consultation with the relevant committees, in respect of 
housing governance, at its meeting on 15th November 2018.  The 
Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) had not been due to meet again 
until 10th December 2018. 

Action taken:
The views expressed, in respect of Housing Governance, during the 
inquorate meeting of the BRC (held on 17th September 2018) were 



approved formally, by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee, in order 
for them to be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

2. Revenue and Capital Budgets – Latest Approved Budget 2018/19 
and Original 2019/20 – Excluding Dwellings Service Charge Income 
and Expenditure
This report was presented to the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
on 10th December 2018 but the meeting was inquorate.  In order to meet 
the budget preparation timetable for 2019/20, a decision was required 
before the end of December 2018.

Action taken:
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Most Senior 
Non-resident Member of the Barbican Residential Committee (other than 
the Chairman of the Finance Committee) agreed to:

1. approve the Provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget for submission to 
the Finance Committee; 

2. approve the Draft Capital Budget;
3. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairmen of the 

Barbican Residential Committee/Finance Committee (as 
appropriate)  to revise these budgets to allow for further implications 
arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews and 
corporate projects.  

3. Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest 
Approved Budget 2018/19 and Original Budget 2019/20
This report was presented to the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
on 10th December 2018 but the meeting was inquorate.  In order to meet 
the budget preparation timetable for 2019/20, a decision was required 
before the end of December 2018.

Action taken:
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Most Senior 
Non-resident Member of the Barbican Residential Committee (other than 
the Chairman of the Finance Committee) agreed to:

1. approve the Provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget to the Finance 
Committee; 

2. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairmen of 
the Barbican Residential Committee/Finance Committee (as 
appropriate)  to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews and corporate projects.  

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.



8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, That – Under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item no Para No
12 3
13 1 & 2
14 1, 2 & 3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 4th June 
2018 be approved.

12. MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 
RESOLVED, that - the minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party 
meetings on 11th June 2018 and 23rd October 2018 be received

13. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk




